to stay only for a short time before traveling onward to Australia (Mutaqin, 2018). As a non-signatory to the 
Convention, Indonesia does not conduct protection assessments, nor does it offer a pathway for refugees to achieve 
permanent residency there. Nevertheless, currently in Indonesia, there are more than 13,000 (thirteen thousand) 
asylum seekers and refugees, mostly from Afghanistan and Pakistan, but also from Myanmar, Iran, Sri Lanka, and 
other countries. This means that Indonesia will continue to face the problem of how to handle refugees present 
within its borders (Palmer & Missbach, 2019).

[...]

From the data, it can be seen that some asylum seekers have been registered as refugees for three to four years 
from the report, there are even seven people who still have asylum seeker status for nine to ten years after 
registration, until the last date of the report. The number of disparities is very significant, of the 3256 (three 
thousand two hundred and fifty-six) asylum seekers, 44.66% of these asylum seekers have held asylum seeker 
status for a period of one to two years. Meanwhile, for asylum seekers who have held asylum seeker status for a 
period of three to four years there are 45.98% of the total asylum seekers in that year.

[...]

At the appeals level, refugees must still be given the opportunity to explain themselves 
objectively." 

From the results of the interview, the workload of the UNHCR to resolve each case is not balanced with the number 
of employees at UNHCR, as seen from table 4 that the total backlog of asylum seekers who have not become 
refugees is 3309 (three thousand three hundred and nine) asylum seekers whose status must be clarified, while the 
total number of officers owned is only around 5 (five) people, so for one UNHCR officer there are approximately 
661 (six hundred and sixty-one) asylum seekers who must be reviewed for 2021. This burden is of course only a 
part of the total burden that UNHCR has. In an interview with IS, when asked about the workload, UNHCR staff 
explained: 

"It actually depends on priorities. In a month or a week, a caseworker typically interviews eight to ten people, but

[...]

No Status Amount 
1 Seeker Asylum 0 
2 Refugees 50 

Source: Management of Persons Registered with UNHCR in 2021 

If we look back at Table 4, the number of changes in asylum seeker data from 2020 to 2021, apart from the number 
of new data in 2021, is 251 (two hundred and fifty-one) reduced asylum seekers. If there is a voluntary return, 
there will certainly be asylum seeker data in the departure data. The 2020 UNHCR Registered Persons Report is 
dated November 30, 2021, and the date of the UNHCR Registered Persons Report is dated May 2021, so there is 
a 6 (six) month span between the two reports. If the 251 (two hundred and fifty-one) changes in asylum seeker 
data above are divided by 6 (six) months, it means that there are an average of 41 (forty-one) reductions in asylum 
seeker data each month, which is an indication of the workload of each UNHCR staff member, so that one UNHCR